
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666
www.ryedale.gov.uk continuing to do what matters for Ryedale

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 25 October 2018 (Pages 3 - 8)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

AUDIT

6 Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 (Part B - Recommendations to 
Council) (Pages 9 - 20)

Please Contact Will Baines

Extension 01653 600666 x 228

Date of Publication Wednesday 14 November 2018

E Mail will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 22 November 2018 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


7 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review (Part B - Recommendations to 
Council) (Pages 21 - 32)

8 Risk Management Update (To Follow)

SCRUTINY

9 Delivering the Council Plan (Pages 33 - 44)

10 Customer Complaints Q2 2018-19 (Pages 45 - 52)

11 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report (Pages 53 - 66)

12 Climate Change Task Group - Update and Interim Report for Council (Pages 67 
- 70)

13 Decisions from other Committees 
Policy and Resources Committee held on 15 November 2018. (To Follow)

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 25 October 2018

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 25 October 2018

Present

Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Clark (Chairman), Cowling, Frank, Jowitt and Oxley

In Attendance

Will Baines, Beckie Bennett, Stuart Cutts, Jonathan Dodsworth, Gareth Mills and Thilina De 
Zoysa (Grant Thornton)

Minutes

37 Apologies for absence

Apologies received from Cllr Keal, Cllr Cussons and Cllr Sanderson.

38 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2018

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 
October 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting Record
4 For
0 Against
2 Abstentions

39 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

40 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

41 KPMG Annual Audit Letter 2017/18

Considered.

Decision

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 be noted.

Voting Record
6 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

Public Document Pack

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 25 October 2018

42 Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Considered.

Decision

That the progress report and sector update be noted.

Voting Record
6 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

43 2018/19 Audit Fee Letter

Considered.
 

Decision
 
That the 2018/19 Audit fee letter be noted.
 

Voting Record
6 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

44 Annual Update of the Internal Audit Charter

Considered – Report of the Chief Finance Officer (s151).

Decision

That the Committee approve the changes to the Council’s internal audit charter

Voting Record
6 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

45 First Internal Audit and Counter Fraud progress reports 2018/19

Considered – Report of the Chief Finance Officer (s151).

Decision

That
- The committee notes the work undertaken by internal audit and the counter fraud 
team in the year to date.

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 25 October 2018

- The committee notes the arrangements for the external assessment of internal 
audit.

Voting Record
6 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

46 Timetable of Meetings 2019-2020

Considered – Report of the Chief Executive.

Recommendation to Council

That the timetable of meetings 2019-2020 be approved.

Voting Record
6 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

47 Corporate Risk Management Update

Considered – Report of the Chief Finance Officer (s151).

Decision

That the report be noted.

A request was made that Officers arrange training for Members before a policy was 
agreed.

Voting Record
6 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

48 Resolution  at Council meeting on 11 October 2018 - 'Delivering the Council 
Plan' - Reports Triggered by Performance Indicators

Considered.

Decision

That the resolution passed by Council on 11 October 2018 be noted.

Voting Record
5 For

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 25 October 2018

0 Against
0 Abstentions

49 Resolution at Council meeting on 11 October 2018 - Climate Change

Considered.

Decision

That the resolution passed by the Council meeting on 11 October 2018 be noted and 
the committee look forward to receiving a report in the near future.

Voting Record
5 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

50 Dates for next task group meetings

Considered.

Decision

That the date of the task group meeting into climate change be agreed.

51 Interim verbal update from the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

In order to consider this item, the Chair moved that the committee move into exempt 
session. This was seconded by Cllr Oxley.

Resolved

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there will be a 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as the information provided relates to individuals.

The Chair made the following statement:

Barry Khan, the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) for North 
Yorkshire County Council, has been appointed to be Deputy Monitoring Officer to 
advise the Corporate Governance Standards Sub-Committee. This sub-committee will 
deal with any issues relating to Members that arise from the findings of Professor 
John Raine’s Bullying Report. The sub-committee will consider any complaints under 
the Members Code of Conduct.

As agreed at a previous meeting of Overview and Scrutiny, the Chair has given a 
copy of Professor John Raine’s report to the Chief Executive.

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 25 October 2018

This will enable her to use it in reference to employment matters arising from the 
report. Stacey Burlet will report back to Overview and Scrutiny early in the New Year.

52 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

The Chair reported that he had received a document from the Head of HR on the 
appraisal arrangements for the new Chief Executive. 

The Chair agreed to circulate the document to committee members and asked for 
feedback on this as soon as possible.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8:45pm.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 22 NOVEMBER 2018

PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 22 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (s151) – ANTON HODGE

TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2017/18. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Council is recommended to:
(i) Note the annual treasury management report for 2017/18; and

(ii) Approve the actual 2017/18 prudential and treasury indicators in this report.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Council has adopted the Code. A provision of the Code is that an annual review 
report must be made to the Full Council relating to the treasury activities of the previous 
year.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are significant risks when investing public funds especially with unknown 
institutions. However, by the adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment 
strategy these are minimised. The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps reduce 
the risk.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in 
Local Authorities and this report complies with the requirements under this code.

5.2 The Council uses the services of Link Asset Services – Treasury Solutions (Link) to 

Page 9



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 22 NOVEMBER 2018

provide treasury management information and advice.

REPORT

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 During 2017/18 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should 
receive the following reports:

 An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 21 February 2017)
 A mid year (minimum) treasury update report (Council 14 December 2017)
 An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to 

the strategy (this report).

6.2 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report is therefore important 
in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities and 
highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by Members.

6.3 This Council also confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code to 
give prior scrutiny to all the above treasury management reports by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee before they were r
[...]
ionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 22 NOVEMBER 2018

PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW  AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 22 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (s151)
ANTON HODGE

TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To report on the treasury management activities to date for the financial year 2018/19 
in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code).

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Council:
(i) Receive this report; and
(ii) Note the mid-year performance of the in-house managed funds to date; and 
(iii) Note the update regarding NYCC Treasury services and sweeping.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Council has adopted the Code. A provision of the Code is that a mid-year review 
report must be made to the Full Council relating to the treasury activities of the current 
year.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are significant risks when investing public funds especially with unknown 
institutions. However, by the adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment 
strategy these are minimised. The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps reduce 
the risk.

REPORT

5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION

5.1 Treasury Management in Local Government is governed by the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services and in this context is the 
management of the Authority’s cash flows, its banking and capital market transactions, 

Page 21



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 22 NOVEMBER 2018

the effective control of the risks associated with those activities and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks. The Authority has adopted the Code 
and complies with its requirements

5.2 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the 
year will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operations 
ensures this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested in 
low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering 
maximising investment return.

5.3 The second major function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide towards whether the 
Council has a borrowing need, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure 
the Council can meet its capital spending operations. This management of longer-term 
cash may involve arranging long or short term loans or using longer term cash flow 
surpluses.

5.4 This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice 
and covers the following:
 An economic update for the first six months of 2018/19;
 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy;
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2018/19;
 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2018/19.

6.0 POLICY CONTEXT

6.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in 
Local Authorities and this report complies with the requirements under this Code.

7.0 CONSULTATION

7.1 The Council uses the services of Link Asset Services (Link) to provide treasury 
management information and advice.

8.0 REPORT DETAILS

8.1 The Council’s treasury advisors Link Asset Services – Treasury Solutions summarised 
the key points associated with economic activity in Q2 2018/19 up to 30 September 
2018:

 The economy showed some signs of gathering momentum after the slowdown 
in early 2018;

 Employment growth rose putting some pressure on wage growth;
 Consumer price inflation rose unexpectedly;
 The MPC raised interest rates in August to 0.75%;
 UK equities underperformed;
 Brexit negotiations remained at an impasse.

A more detailed economic commentary on developments during Q2 2018/19 is included 
in A
[...]
rticularly the most vulnerable
- Helping our partners to keep our communities safe and healthy
- Supporting communities to identify their needs, plan and develop local solutions and resilience

CUSTOMER SERVICES - ANGELA JONES
Traffic Light Short Name Latest Note Latest Actual 

Result
Latest Target Last Update Trend Chart

% FOI Requests responded 
to within 20 working days

Staff currently being trained on the 
system  

93.76% 95% Q2 2018/19 result

P
age 37



Traffic Light Short Name Latest Note Latest Actual 
Result

Latest Target Last Update Trend Chart

Standard searches carried 
out in 10 working days

Continued high volume of work 
exacerbated by the staffing 
resources. Additional new member of 
staff just started

96.6% 100.0% Q2 2018/19 result

Customer Complaints 
resolved within five working 
days

Staff currently being trained on the 
system  

73.3% 75% Q2 2018/19 result

Speed of processing new 
Housing Benefit claims  

19.29 21 Average result for 
2018/19 as of 
September 2018

P
age 38



Traffic Light Short Name Latest Note Latest Actual 
Result

Latest Target Last Update Trend Chart

Speed of processing new 
claims for Council Tax 
Support

The increased roll of Universal Credit 
is impacting on our CTR new claims 
processing times. A claim for UC 
takes approximately 35 days (5 
weeks) from the day the claim is 
made to the date of first payment, so 
for all UC CTR claims, the minimum 
number of days to process is going to 
be 35 days. There were a number of 
claims in September that were 
waiting UC decisions which took 
longer than the 35 days which had an 
impact on performance levels.

30.57 25 Average result for 
2018/19 as of 
September 2018

Speed of processing 
Housing Benefit change 
events

3.97 12 Average result for 
2018/19 as of 
September 2018

Speed of processing 
Council Tax Support 
change events

8.33 12 Average result for 
2018/19 as of 
September 2018

P
age 39



OPERATIONS - BECKIE BENNETT
Traffic Light Short Name Latest
[...]
mplaint Opened Date Closed Date Total

Access to private 
documents

Dissatisfaction with the 
way Council policies are 

carried out
Explanation Given   Out of area Initial complaint 13-Sep-2018 31-Oct-2018 1 

TOTAL 30

P
age 48



Number of corporate complaints received (As of 30/09/2018)

2018/19

Department 2018/19 complaints to 
30/09/18

Completed within 5 
working days

Business and Democracy 1 0%
Community Officers 2 100%
Contact Ryedale 1 0%
Customer Services 1 100%
Facilities 3 33.3%
Environment 2 50%
ICT 1 0%
People 2 0%
Place 4 50%
Operations 15 73.3%
Revenues 4 75%
TOTAL 36

Year Number of Complaints 
2018/19 as of 30/09/18 36
2017/18 56 
2016/17 29 
2015/16 62 
2014/15 54 

P
age 49



2017/18

Department 2017/18 complaints Completed within 5 
working days

Customer Services 6 50%
Place Team 12 33%
People Team 5 60%
Streetscene 18 83%
Community Team 3 100%
Facilities 2 50%
Resources and Enabling 4 0%
Multiple service areas 1 0%
Confidential 1 100%
Environment 4 100%
TOTAL 56

2016/17

2015/16

Department 2015/16 complaints Completed within 5 
working days

Access to Services 6 100%
Revenues and Benefits 12 83%

Department 2016/17 complaints Completed within 5 
working days

Revenues and Benefits 6 33.3%
Development 
Management/Place 

11 27.3%

Economy and Community 1 100%
Facilities 2 100%
Health and Environment 2 100%
Legal Services 2 50%
Streetscene 5 75%
TOTAL 29

P
age 50



Development 
Management/Place 

12 67%

Democratic Services 6 100%
Facilities 3 33%
Health and Environment 3 67%
Housing Services 3 33%
Human Resources 2 100%
ICT 1 100%
Legal Services 4 25%
Streetscene 10 90%

62

P
age 51



P
age 52



SCRUTINY 22 NOVEMBER 2018
 

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SCRUTINY)

DATE: 22 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE: DELIVERY AND FRONTLINE SERVICES LEAD
BECKIE BENNETT

TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEWS - PROGRESS REPORT  

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide an update on progress with implementing the recommendations agreed 
resulting from previous scrutiny reviews.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

(i) note the progress report for previous scrutiny review recommendations 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To keep the Members of the Scrutiny Committee appraised of the progress with 
implementing recommendations made following previous reviews (Summary table 
attached at Annex A).

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 No significant risks have been identified 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 Scrutiny reviews link to all the Councils Corporate Plan Priorities: Sustainable Growth, 
Customer and Communities and One Ryedale.

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The table attached at Annex A details the recommendations agreed following previous 
scrutiny reviews and provides an update on progress.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The following implications have been identified:
a) Financial

None

Page 53



SCRUTINY 22 NOVEMBER 2018
 

b) Legal
None

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 
Disorder)
None

 
Beckie Bennett
Delivery and Frontline Services Lead

Author : Beckie Bennett, Delivery and Frontline Services Lead
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 483 

E-Mail Address: beckie.bennett@ryedale.gov.uk 

Background Papers:

Links to final reports have been included in the table attached at Annex A

Page 54

mailto:beckie.bennett@ryedale.gov.uk


SCRUTINY REVIEWS - Progress Update as at 22 November 2018                                                                                                      Annex A

Scrutiny Review of Governance Arrangements for Services with North Yorkshire County Council

Terms of Reference (approved on 4 October 2018)

Aims of the Review:
Priority 1:
To review and understand the governance arrangements for services 
with North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) covering:

- Human Resources including Organisational Development, 
Employment Support Service (Payroll) and Health and 
Wellbeing (Occupational Health)

- Section 151 Officer and other Financial servuices
- Chief Executive (RDC) and Assistant Director (NYCC)

The review also aims to define and understand the various types of 
agreement the Council has with others for services and/or support 
services included in the Council’s Contracts Register covering value, 
start/review dates and term.

Priority 2:
To consider a generic framework to ensure consistency and to be 
applied to any other future service delivery models 

Why has this review been selected?
Overview and Scrutiny Committee selected this topic for the next 
scrutiny review on 14 June 2018 as a priority given recent 
arrangements for shared services being entered into with NYCC 
following the delegation being approved. (Appendix A for decision 
record, click on hyperlinks for minutes).

Council 28.6.18 minute 19

Council 15.3.18 Minute 76

At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny committee on 4 October 
2018, the draft terms of reference for the review of governance 
arrangements for services with NYCC were approved.

On 25 October 2018, the Chair reported that he had received a 
document from the Head of HR on the appraisal arrangements for the 
new Chief Executive.

The Chair agreed to circulate the document to committee members 
and asked for feedback on this as soon as possible.

P
age 55

https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=2881&Ver=4
https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=16799


SCRUTINY REVIEWS - Progress Update as at 22 November 2018                                                                                                      Annex A

Who will carry out this review?
The review will be carried out by a task group including:

 A minimum of 3 members of the O and S committee Cllrs 
Acomb, Clark and Jowitt (but open to all members of O and S) 
agreed on 25 July 2018 

 Support will be provided by the Delivery and Frontline 
Services Lead, the Senior Commissioning Officer 
[...]
Support will be provided by the Delivery and Frontline 
Services Lead, the Senior Commissioning Officer and the 
Projects, Programmes and Performance Officer

 With input from other officers as required, including the 
Monitoring Officer

How the review will be carried out?
The task group will consider the current contractual arrangement 
between the Council and Everyone Active and in particular the terms 
relating to pool activities and the provision of swimming lessons.

The review will include consultation with Everyone Active and two 
swimming clubs, Derwent Valley and Ryedale Swimming Clubs.

What are the expected outputs?

The recommendations, agreed at the Overview and Scrutiny 
committee meeting on 10 May were:

1. Ryedale Swimming Club (RSC) and Derwent Valley Swimming Club 
(DVSC) are allowed to continue their Learn To Swim (LTS) lessons for 
the people of Ryedale during the hours agreed in the Leisure 
Specification.

2. Everyone Active (EA) and the swimming clubs work together to 
ensure a smooth transition pathway from Everyone Active lessons to 
Club sessions.

3. Council considers an incremental increase in the specified hire 
charge per hour to the swimming clubs.

4. Overview and Scrutiny Committee is to take greater role in 
scrutinising the Performance Management of the Contract, in line with 
the terms of reference for the Committee

Recommendations 1-3 were made as a Part B item to the meeting of 
Policy and Resources Committee on 12 June 2018 and then to Full 
Council on 28 June 2018 as they required a decision to change 
existing policy.

Recommendation 4 agreed by the O and S Committee within the 
terms of reference for the Committee.

Resolved at Council on 28 June 2018

That Council agree the final report attached as Appendix 1, which 
included the following recommendations:

1. Ryedale Swimming Club (RSC) and Derwent Valley Swimming 
Club (DVSC) are allowed to continue their Learn To Swim (LTS) 
lessons for the people of Ryedale during the hours agreed in the 
Leisure Specification.

P
age 58



SCRUTINY REVIEWS - Progress Update as at 22 November 2018                                                                                                      Annex A

It is expected that the task group will produce a report, summarising 
the evidence they have gathered to enable a proposed way forward 
for the provision of swimming lessons.

Timescale
Progress reports will be submitted to the committee if required during 
the review.

2. Everyone Active (EA) and the swimming clubs work together to 
ensure a smooth transition pathway from Everyone Active 
lessons to Club sessions.

3. Council considers an incremental increase in the specified hire 
charge per hour to the swimming clubs.

4. In the event of any negotiations to do with E.A. no commitment 
or decisions will be taken without reference to Overview and 
Scrutiny and its relevant knowledge.

Voting Record
27 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

Scrutiny Review of Staff Survey Results

Work in progress Professor John Raine and Mrs Eileen Dunstan, both with considerable 
research experience at the Institute of Local Government Studies, 
University of Birmingham, were commissioned to assist with evidence-
gathering as part of this Scrutiny Review. All staff were invited to share 
their experience working for the Council in confidence by 6 April 2018.

At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Thursday, 
14 June, the committee agreed that Members:

(i) continue the scrutiny review into the staff survey results

At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Thursday 
25 October, the Chair made the following statement:

Barry Khan, the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic 
Services) for North Yorkshire County Council, has been appointed to 
be Deputy Monitoring Officer to advise the Corporate Governance 

P
age 59



SCRUTINY REVIEWS - Progress Update as at 22 November 2018                                                      
[...]
                                     Annex A

Scrutiny Review of Fuel Poverty in Ryedale -  Link to final report 

Scrutiny Review of Members Involvement in Outside Bodies and as Member Champions - Link to final report

Scrutiny Review of the Role the Council Should play in Supporting the Voluntary and Community Sector Link to final report

Scrutiny Review of Post Offices 2010-11 Link to final report

P
age 66

https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/documents/s24859/Fuel%20Poverty%20Scrutiny%20Review%20Final%20Report%20October%2015.pdf
https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/documents/s15869/5a%20Part%20B%20-%20CS%20-%20Final%20Report%20-%20Scrutiny%20Review%20of%20the%20Role%20of%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies%20and%20as%20Memb.pdf
https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/documents/s12025/1-Part%20A%20-%20Chairman%20of%20O%20and%20S%20-%20Support%20for%20VCS%20Scrutiny%20Review%202012%20Final%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/documents/s8292/8%20HT%20-%20Annex%20A%20-%20Post%20Offices%20Scrutiny%20Review%202011.pdf


SCRUTINY 22 NOVEMBER  2018

 

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SCRUTINY)

DATE: 22 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE: DELIVERY AND FRONTLINE SERVICES LEAD
BECKIE BENNETT

TITLE OF REPORT: CLIMATE CHANGE TASK GROUP – UPDATE AND INTERIM 
REPORT FOR COUNCIL   

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide an update on progress of the Climate Change Task Group, including the 
Terms of Reference for the review. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

(i) Note the progress update
(ii) Approve the draft Terms of Reference 
(iii) Provide the Terms of Reference to Council as an interim progress report

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To deliver the Council resolution Council 11.10.18  Minute 42  and Scrutiny resolution 
Scrutiny 25.10.18 minute 49 and 50

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 No significant risks have been identified 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The Climate Change scrutiny review links to all the Councils Corporate Plan Priorities: 
Sustainable Growth, Customer and Communities and One Ryedale.

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The Climate Change Task Group has met twice and has developed the draft Terms of 
Reference located in appendix A.

6.2 The Task Group looked at the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change target, and 
adopted the key areas recommended by the Committee on Climate Change (an 
independent statutory body established to advise Government on climate change) as 
priority for the review. These are:

Page 67

https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=2883&Ver=4
https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=2905&Ver=4


SCRUTINY 22 NOVEMBER  2018

 

a. Reduce carbon emissions
i. Use energy more efficiently
ii. Switch to low carbon fuels

b. Prepare for climate change

6.3 Officers have started to collate information on these key areas for each area of service 
delivery.

6.4 The Task Group has also reviewed the Local Government Association’s advice on 
climate change and reviewed the Council’s Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 
2005 to 2010. 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The following implications have been identified:
a) Financial

Professional or technical external support may be required which would require 
budgetary approval.

b) Legal
None

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 
Disorder)
None

8.0 NEXT STEPS 

8.1 The Task Group is next meeting on 11.12.18, 5pm. 
 
Beckie Bennett
Delivery and Frontline Services Lead

Author : Jos Holmes, Senior Commissioning Officer
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 240

E-Mail Address: jos.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk

Background Papers:

Page 68



Appendix A
 Draft Terms of Reference - Climate Change Task Group

Aim of the Review Priority 1: The Task Group will review the RDC position in relation to IPCC 
(Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change) reduction of target from 2°C to 
1.5°C Global Temperature Rise and
[...]
8. 

It is anticipated that the review will be concluded by April 2019.

Page 69

https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=2883&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 25 October 2018
	Minutes

	6 Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 (Part B - Recommendations to Council)
	Part B - CFO - Treasury Management Annual Report 2017-18 Annex A
	Part B - CFO - Treasury Management Annual Report 2017-18 Annex B

	7 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review (Part B - Recommendations to Council)
	Part B - CFO - Treasury Management Mid Year Review Annex A
	Part B - CFO - Treasury Management Mid Year Review Annex B
	Part B - CFO - Treasury Management Mid Year Review Annex C

	9 Delivering the Council Plan
	10 Customer Complaints Q2 2018-19
	11 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report
	DFSL -  Scrutiny Reviews Progress Annex A

	12 Climate Change Task Group - Update and Interim Report for Council
	Task Group Climate Change  Report Appendix A Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 22 November 2018

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 22 November 2018

Present

Councillors  Clark (Chairman), Jowitt and Oxley

In Attendance

Will Baines, Beckie Bennett, Anton Hodge and Marcus Lee

Minutes

53 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Acomb, Cussons, Keal 
and Sanderson. 

54 Minutes of the meeting held on the 25 October 2018

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny committee held on 25 
October 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting Record
3 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

55 Urgent Business

The Chair raised one item of urgent business, concerning the appointment of a 
substitute member to the Corporate Governance Standards Sub-Committee.

This was dealt with under item 65.

56 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

57 Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 (Part B - 
Recommendations to Council)

Considered – Report of the Chief Finance Officer (s151)

Recommendation



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 22 November 2018

That Council is recommended to:
(i) Note the annual treasury management report for 2017/18 and;

(ii) Approve the actual 2017/18 prudential and treasury indicators in this 
report.

Voting Record
3 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

58 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review (Part B - Recommendations to 
Council)

Considered – Report of the Chief Finance Officer (s151).

Recommendation to Council

It is recommended that Council:
(i) Receive this report, and
(ii) Note the mid-year performance of the in-house managed funds to date; 
and 
(iii) Note the update regarding NYCC Treasury services and sweeping.

Voting Record
3 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

59 Risk Management Update

Considered – Report of the Chief Finance Officer (s151).

Decision

That the report be noted, subject to the inclusion of Health and Safety as a 
Priority Risk.

Voting Record
3 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 22 November 2018

60 Delivering the Council Plan

Considered.

The Chair thanked Marcus Lee, Senior Customer Services Officer (People) for 
his presentation on the performance levels for the processing of new claims 
for Council Tax Support. 

It was agreed that the Chair, along with Angela Jones (Customer Services 
Lead) and Marcus Lee would look further into the analysis ahead of the next 
committee meeting.
 

Decision

That the report be noted.

The Overview and Scrutiny committee request officers bring a review of the 
Council Plan, including a revised set of performance targets, to the next 
meeting on 24 January 2019.

Voting Record
3 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

61 Customer Complaints Q2 2018-19

Considered – Report of the Customer Services Lead.

Decision

That the report be noted.

Voting Record
3 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

62 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report

Considered – Report of the Delivery and Frontline Services Lead.

Decision



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 22 November 2018

It is recommended that Members:

(i) note the progress report for previous scrutiny review recommendations

Voting Record
3 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

63 Climate Change Task Group - Update and Interim Report for Council

Considered – Report of the Delivery and Frontline Services Lead.

The members of the Climate Change task group would like to thank Jos 
Holmes, Senior Commissioning Officer, for her work on this topic so far. 

Decision

It is recommended that Members:

(i) Note the progress update
(ii) Approve the draft Terms of Reference
(iii) Provide the Terms of Reference to Council as in interim progress report

Voting Record
3 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

64 Decisions from other Committees

Considered.

Decision

That the draft minutes of the Policy and Resources committee held on 15 
November 2018 be noted.

65 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

Cllr Clark raised an item under urgent business in relation to the Corporate 
Governance Standards Sub-Committee. In case a member of the sub-
committee was unable to attend a meeting, a named substitute was required.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 22 November 2018

Cllr Oxley put himself forward to be the substitute.

Decision

That Councillor Oxley be appointed as the substitute to the Corporate 
Governance Standards Sub-Committee.
 

Voting Record
2 For
0 Against
1 Abstentions

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8:30pm.


